## RESOLUTION 2008-002- EXHIBIT A AMENDED AUGUST 2024

### **CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE**

ADMINISTRATION Photo Copies Returned Check Fee	<b>\$ FEE</b> \$ .30 \$ 20.00	
Neturned Check ree	\$ 20.00	
ANIMAL CONTROL-DOGS	4	
Class A Kennel License	\$ 50.00	
Class B Kennel License	\$ 75.00 \$ 25.00	
Guard Dog License + Dog License Hobby Kennel License	\$ 25.00	
Late Fee -Annually	\$ 25.00	
License for Neutered or Spayed	\$ 10.00	
License for Intact	\$ 35.00	
Pet Store Permit Plus a Business License	\$ 25.00	
Replacement of Tag/ License Transfer	\$ 3.00	
BUSINESS LICENSES- ANNUALLY		
New	\$ 25.00	
Renewal	\$ 25.00	
Late Penalty	\$ 5.00	
CEMETERY		
Cemetery Space Fee (resident, former resident or descendent)	\$ 200.00	
Cemetery Space Fee (non- resident)	\$ 350.00	
Cremation (weekday)	\$ 50.00	
Cremation (Saturday)	\$ 75.00	
Disinterment	\$1500.00	
Monument Removal	\$ 150.00	
Open/ Close (weekday)	\$ 150.00	
Open/ Close (Saturday) Overtime (after 4pm)	\$ 200.00 \$ 50.00/hr. (1hr min., then every half hour)	
Transfer/ Recording Fee	\$ 20.00/ space	
COMMUNITY CENTER		
Church Use	No Charge	
Civic Use (Funerals & Gov't Organizations)	No Charge	
Cleaning Deposit	\$ 100.00	
Commercial Use	\$ 100.00	
Non-Residential Use (Incl. Business Parties)	\$ 100.00/day	
Residential Use	\$ 40.00/day	
GARBAGE SERVICE		
1st cart (Effective July 1, 2022)	\$ 15.00	
Additional carts	\$ 3.00	

#### LAND USE: NON- REFUNDABLE FEES

Annexation Petition \$ 2000.00

Appeal Fee \$ 100.00

Conditional Use Permit Application \$ 200.00

Conveyance Fee (Developer Fee) \$ 5,000.00

Land Use Amendment Application \$ 350.00

(General Plan and/or General Plan Map(s))

Subdivision \$1,000 Application Fee + \$75.00/ Lot

Subdivision Engineering or Professional Review Actual Cost

Subdivision Plat Amendment \$ 100.00 + \$ 30.00/lot

Subdivision Lot Line Adjustment \$ 50.00/ Lot Short Term Rental Application \$300.00

#### WATER SERVICE FEES

NEW SERVICE  1 acre/foot underground water		\$ FEE 1 acre/foot water \$5000 Canal Water
Annexation Hookups	Land/Subdivision  34 Inch Meter	1 acre/foot water per lot \$ 5,000.00
Поскирѕ	1 Inch Meter	\$ 6,000.00
Jacobs For	Discount for Equipment in ground prior to 2005	\$ TBD by Water Dept. \$ 5,000.00
Impact Fee	(0, ( ) ) ) ( ) ( )	\$ 5,000.00
Security Deposit	(Refundable after 2 years of good payment history and no water ordinance violations) *All Meters: Monthly water use over 30,000	\$ 100.00
Monthly Usage Charge	gallons will be charged at a rate of \$0.75/1,000 gallons	
30,000 Gallons	¾ Inch Meter	\$ 40.00
30,000 Gallons	1 Inch Meter	\$ 50.00
30,000 Gallons	Multiple Family Dwelling	\$ 50.00
	Bulk Water thru Hydrant *(per 1,000 gallons)	\$ 4.00
	Late Payments *(price + delinquent amt.)	\$ 5.00
INTERRUPTED WATER SERVICE		
	Disconnection	\$ -0-
	Reconnection:	
	<ul><li>Non-payment/Meter Disconnected</li><li>*(price + delinquent amt.)</li></ul>	\$ 20.00*
	Landlord (new renter)	\$ 20.00
	<ul> <li>New Owner (established meter)</li> </ul>	\$ -0-
	<ul><li>Vacation (interim fee)</li></ul>	\$ 10 per month
ORDINANCE VIOLATIONS		
	1 <sup>st</sup> Violation	\$ 100.00
	2 <sup>nd</sup> Violation	\$ 250.00

# AMENDMENT OF RESOLUTION 2008-02 OF CENTRAL VALLEY TOWN, UTAH, AMENDING THE ESTABLISHED CONSOLIDATED FEE SCHEDULE EXHIBIT A AMENDED AUGUST 21, 2024

WHEREAS, the town council desires to amend the established consolidated fee schedule for the town of Central Valley.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF CENTRAL VALLEY, STATE OF UTAH:

**SECTION 1.** Attached hereto as Exhibit "A" and by this reference incorporated is a complete copy of the town's Consolidate Fee Schedule, as established.

**SECTION 2.** Severability. If any provision of this resolution is declared invalid by the court of competent jurisdiction, the remainder shall not be affected thereby and shall remain in full force and effect

**SECTION 3.** Effective Date. This resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage unless otherwise stated specifically on individual services within Exhibit A.

PASSED AND AMENDED BY THE CENTRAL VALLEY TOWN COUNCIL, STATE OF UTAH, ON THE 21st DAY OF AUGUST 2024.